THE CHINESE UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG Office of Admissions and Financial Aid

Sir Edward Youde Memorial Fund

The Sir Edward Youde Memorial (SEYM) Fund Council is offering the following awards. Successful candidates are expected to have a strong sense of commitment to Hong Kong and should be ready to contribute significantly to the society after graduation from overseas studies.

- Sir Edward Youde Memorial Fellowships and Scholarships for Overseas Studies 2025/26 to finance outstanding Hong Kong students for overseas studies commencing in the academic year 2025/26.
- Sir Edward Youde Memorial Overseas Fellowship / Scholarship for Disabled Students 2025/26 to finance one outstanding disabled student in Hong Kong for overseas studies commencing in the academic year 2025/26.

Value of the Awards

The maximum values of award, subject to review, are:

Fellowships: HK\$300,000 per year, up to three years for Doctoral degree or two years for Master's degree Scholarships: HK\$280,000 per year, up to three years

Eligibility

Applicants must:

- (i) be permanent residents of Hong Kong;
- (ii) have received at least 7 years (for Fellowships) / 5 years (for Scholarships) of continuous full-time education in Hong Kong;
- (iii) fulfill all application procedures and admission requirements at the institution of their choice and be offered a place subsequently; and
- (iv) have special educational needs, including Specific Learning Difficulties, Intellectual Disability, Autism Spectrum Disorder, Attention Deficit / Hyperactivity Disorder, Physical Disability, Visual Impairment, Hearing Impairment, Speech and Language Impairment and / or Mental Illness (for the award for Disabled Students).

For all eligibility requirements, please refer to the Information Note for the respective awards at http://www.wfsfaa.gov.hk/sfo/en/forms/form.htm.

Application Procedures

Details of these awards and the application forms are obtainable from SEYM Fund website at http://www.wfsfaa.gov.hk/sfo/seymf/en/whatwedo/index.htm.

The application deadline is <u>6 September 2024</u>. Late applications will not be considered.

Enquiries

Please contact the SEYM Fund Council Secretariat at 2150-6110 / 2150-6097 or seymfc sfo@wfsfaa.gov.hk.

27 June 2024

